ORDINANCE NO. 2024-6

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF SEAN BRENNAN TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF HOUSE AND ZONING INSPECTOR, PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF THE INSPECTOR, REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Mayor has appointed Sean Brennan as the Chief Housing and Zoning Inspector pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 1331.021 of the Codified Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Willowick, County of Lake, State of Ohio:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the appointment by the Mayor of Sean Brennan as Chief Housing and Zoning Inspector of the City for the term commencing January 1, 2024 and terminating December 31, 2027, is hereby approved and confirmed.
- Section 2. That the aforesaid Chief Housing and Zoning Inspector shall be paid compensation for the period beginning January 1, 2024 and terminating December 31, 2027 at the rate of Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Six and 03/100 (\$3,286.03) per bi-weekly pay period.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That said Chief Housing and Zoning shall respond to the inquiry of Council regarding the service of his Department and such matters that would come within his Department's responsibilities.
- **Section 4.** That all ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed,
- Section 5. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance, were conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees that resulted in such actions, were conducted in meeting open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements included Chapter 123 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick.
- Section 6. That this Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provided for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Willowick and further, provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

| Adopted by Council:, 2024 | Monica Koudela, Council President |
|--|--|
| Submitted to the Mayor:, 2024 | VC 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| Approved by the Mayor:, 2024 | Michael J. Vanni, Mayor |
| ATTEST: Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council | |